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 │ English

Congratulations on the purchase of your new device.  
You have selected a high-quality device.  
The operating instructions are part of this device.  
They contain important information about safety, usage and 
disposal. Before using the device, please familiarise yourself 
with all operating and safety instructions. Use this device 

Keep these operating instructions as a reference and store 
them near the device. Please pass on all documentation incl. 
these operating instructions to any future owner(s) if you sell 
this device or give it away.
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The device is intended exclusively for measuring angles in 
woodworking.  
Commercial or industrial use is not permitted. No liability will 
be assumed in cases of improper use. No liability will be as-
sumed for damage caused by misuse or improper handling, 

borne solely by the user.
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 │ English

The following warnings and symbols are used in these oper-
ating instructions, son the packaging and on the device:

A warning with this symbol and the 
signal word "WARNING", indicates a potentially 
hazardous situation which could result in death 
or serious injury if not avoided.

A warning with this symbol and the 
signal word "ATTENTION", indicates a potential 
situation which could result in property damage if 
not avoided.
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 A note provides additional information that 
will assist you in using the device.

DC current/voltage

Read and observe the operating instructions!

Do not dispose of electrical appliances in the 
household waste!
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Dispose of the packaging in an environmental-
ly-responsible manner.

The packaging is made of recyclable materials. 
Observe the labelling on the packaging material 
when sorting for disposal: The material is labelled 
with abbreviations (a) and numbers (b) with the 
following meanings: 1–7: plastics, 20–22: paper 
and cardboard, 80–98: composites.
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 ■  Do not allow children to play with the 
packaging material! Keep all packaging materials away 
from children.

 ■ This device may be used by children aged 8 years and 
above and by persons with limited physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge, 
provided that they are under supervision or have been 
told how to use the device safely and are aware of the 
potential risks. Do not allow children to use the device as 
a toy. Cleaning and user maintenance tasks may not be 
carried out by children unless they are supervised.
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 ■ Check the device before every use to make sure it is in 
perfect condition. Do not use the device if it is damaged 
in any way.

 ■  The device contains powerful magnets. 
Keep the device away from pacemakers, magnetic strips 
(e.g. credit cards), mobile telephones, electrical devices 
and aircraft (observe the travel rules).

 ■ Do not expose the device to high temperatures. Oth-
erwise, it may become overheated and irreparably 
damaged.

 ■ Never immerse the device in water or other liquids, and 
never expose the device to spraying or dripping water. 
Use the device only in dry indoor areas.
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 ■ -
ations to the device.

 ■ Never open the device housing. None of the components 
in the device can be serviced or replaced by the user.

 ■  
remove the batteries from the device if you notice unusual 
noises, a burning smell or smoke. Have the device 
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 │ English

 
explosions, leakages or other hazards!

 ■  Keep batteries out of the reach of children.
 ■ Make sure that no one can swallow the batteries.
 ■ If a battery is swallowed, seek medical assistance imme-

diately.
 ■ Always use the stated battery type.
 ■  Never try to recharge non-rechargeable batteries.
 ■ Remove rechargeable batteries from the device before 

recharging them.
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 ■   
 ■ Never expose batteries to high temperatures or direct 

sunlight.
 ■   Never open or deform batteries.
 ■  Do not short-circuit the terminals.
 ■ Remove depleted batteries from the device and dispose 

of them safely.
 ■   

mix new batteries with used batteries.
 ■   Always ensure that the batteries are installed in 

the device with the correctly aligned polarity.
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 ■ If you do not intend to use the device for an extended 
period, remove the batteries.

 ■ Check the condition of the batteries at regular intervals. 
Leaking batteries can cause injuries as well as damage to 
the device.

 ■ Always use protective gloves when handling leaking 
batteries! Clean the battery and device contacts with a 
dry cloth. Do not let the chemicals get into contact with 
your skin and mucous membranes, especially your eyes. 

area with plenty of water and immediately seek medical 
attention.
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1 LCD display
2  button
3 Magnetic base
4  button
5  button
6 Battery compartment cover
7 Battery
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 ▯ 1× Digital inclinometer
 ▯  alkaline battery, type AAA/Micro/LR03
 ▯ These operating instructions

 ♦ Remove all components from the packaging. Remove all 

display 1.
 ♦
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  Check the package for completeness and signs of 
visible damage. If the delivery is incomplete or damage 
has occurred as a result of defective packaging or during 
transport, contact the service hotline (see section 

).

 alka-
line battery, type AAA/Micro/LR03 7.

  If the LCD display 1 shows the symbol , the 
battery is almost depleted.

 ♦ Remove the battery compartment cover 6 by the tab.
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 ♦ Remove the depleted battery (if present) and insert a new 
battery into the battery compartment. Make sure that the 

 ♦ Place the battery compartment cover 6 back on the 
battery compartment.

  (1) If the measured value is more than 90°, the 
orientation of the value is automatically reversed.  
(2) If the device is inclined more than 30° to the front or 
rear, is shown in the LCD display 1. Moving the 
device too quickly will also cause to appear on the 
LCD display 1.  
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(3) The magnetic base 3
to a surface containing iron. (4) Bring the device into a 
level orientation before using it. (5) The device has an 

 
If you do not use the device for longer than three minutes, 

 ♦ Press the  button 5 to switch the device on.
 ♦ Hold down the  button 5 for two seconds to switch the 
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 ♦ Press the  button 4 to switch between the modes 
Degree (°), Percent (%), mm/m and Inclination (in/ft). The 
inclination values are output in steps of  inch/foot. The 
selected unit is shown in the LCD display 1.

° Degree
% Percent

Millimetres/metre
Inclination
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 ♦ Press the  button 5 to set the current value to and 
switch to the relative angle measurement mode.  is no 
longer shown on the LCD display 1.

 ♦ Press the  button 5 to exit the relative angle measure-
ment mode.

It may sometimes happen that you cannot see the LCD 
display 1 while taking a measurement.

 ♦ Press the  button 2 to store the measured result. 
You can now move the device and read the value.  is 
shown on the LCD display 1.

502552_2504_PNM2B1_BDA_LB2_Content.indb   21 12.09.2025   12:38:18



22 │ English

 ♦ Press the  button 2 to deactivate the hold function.

If you move the device while it is switched on or press a 
button, the backlight will turn on.
The LCD display 1 will remain lit for about 30 seconds un-
less you move the device again or press a button.
When the hold function is active, the backlight is not 
switched on by moving the device.
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The arrows /  indicate the side to which the device is 
inclined.

 ■ If the arrow  is shown on the LCD display 1, the left 
side of the device is higher than the right side.

 ■ If the arrow  is shown on the LCD display 1, the right 
side of the device is higher than the left side.

  (1) The device is calibrated at the factory. If nec-
essary, you can calibrate the device again. (2) Place the 
device with the magnetic base 3
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 ♦ Press the  button 5 to switch the device on.
 ♦ Hold down the  button 5 and the  button 2 at 

the same time until  appears on the LCD display 1.
 ♦ Press the  button 5. 1.  

completed,  appears on the LCD display 1.
 ♦ Turn the device by 180° in the same position.
 ♦ Press the  button 5. 1.  

The second calibration starts. After the second calibration 
is completed,  disappears and the most recent mea-
surement mode is shown on the LCD display 1.
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The LCD display 
1 stops count-
ing.

The wiring or cir-
cuit is disrupted.

Remove the 
battery, wait for 
30 seconds, then 
reinsert it.
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The LCD display 
1 is blank.

The device is Switch the device 
on.

The battery is 
inserted incor-
rectly.

Remove the bat-
tery and reinsert 
it with the correct 
polarity.

The battery volt-
age is too low.

Insert a new 
battery.
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   Damage to the device! The device is not 
waterproof. To avoid irreparable damage to the device, 
do not immerse the device in water and make sure that 
no moisture can get into it during cleaning. Do not use 
caustic, abrasive or solvent-based cleaning agents. They 
can damage the surfaces of the device.

 ♦ Clean the surfaces of the device with a soft, dry cloth.

 ♦ Remove the battery and store the device and battery in a 
clean, dry location without exposure to direct sunlight.
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The symbol of the crossed-out wheelie bin 
means that this appliance may not be disposed 
of in regular household waste at the end of its 
service life. The appliance must be deposited at 
an established collection point, recycling centre 
or disposal company.

Please erase all personal data before returning an appliance.
Before returning an appliance, please remove any batteries 
that are not permanently enclosed within the old appliance 
as well as any light sources that can be removed without 
destroying the appliance.
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The packaging is made from environmentally friendly materi-
al which can be disposed of at your local recycling plant.
Dispose of the packaging in an environmentally friendly manner. 

Batteries/rechargeable batteries must be treated 
as hazardous waste and must therefore be 
disposed of in an environmentally sound manner 
by appropriate bodies (retailers, specialist 
retailers, public municipal bodies, commercial 

disposal companies). Batteries/rechargeable batteries may 
contain toxic heavy metals.  
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the symbol: Cd = cadmium, Hg = mercury, Pb = lead.   
For this reason, do not dispose of batteries/rechargeable 
batteries in domestic waste. Take them to a specialist col-
lection point. Only return batteries or rechargeable batteries 
when they are fully discharged.
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Operating voltage  alkaline battery,  
type AAA/Micro/R03

Units of measurement ° (Degree), % (Percent), mm/m, 
in/ft

Measurement range

Accuracy ± 0.1° (at 0° and 90°)
± 0.2° (other angle)

Resolution 0,05° at all angles
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Dear Customer,
This appliance has a 3-year warranty valid from the date of 
purchase. If included with the product on delivery, the bat-

a 3-year warranty from the date of purchase. If this product 
has any faults, you, the buyer, have certain statutory rights. 
Your statutory rights are not restricted in any way by the 
warranty described below.

The warranty period starts on the date of purchase. Please 
keep your receipt in a safe place. This will be required as 
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proof of purchase.
If any material or manufacturing fault occurs within three 
years of the date of purchase of the product, we will either 
repair or replace the product for you or refund the purchase 
price (at our discretion). This warranty service requires that 
you present the defective appliance and the proof of pur-
chase (receipt) within the three-year warranty period, along 
with a brief written description of the fault and of when it 
occurred.
If the defect is covered by the warranty, your pro duct will 
either be repaired or replaced by us. The repair or replace-
ment of a product does not signify the beginning of a new 
warranty period.
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under the warranty. This also applies to replaced and 
repaired components. Any damage and defects present at 
the time of purchase must be reported immediately after 
unpacking. Repairs carried out after expiry of the warranty 
period shall be subject to a fee.

This appliance has been manufactured in accordance with 
strict quality guidelines and inspected meticulously prior to 
delivery.
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The warranty covers material faults or production faults. The 
warranty does not cover product parts that are subject to 
normal wear and tear and can therefore be considered wear-
ing parts, such as saw blades, replacement blades, abrasive 
papers, etc. or for damage to fragile parts, such as switches 
or parts made of glass. 
The warranty does not apply if the product has been dam-
aged, improperly used or improperly maintained. The direc-
tions in the operating instructions for the product regarding 
proper use of the product are to be strictly followed. Uses and 
actions that are discouraged in the operating instructions or 
which are warned against must be avoided.
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This product is intended solely for private use and not for 
commercial purposes. The warranty shall be deemed void in 
cases of misuse or improper handling, use of force and mod-

our authorised Service centres.

 ■
 ■ Commercial use of the product
 ■ Damage to or alteration of the product by the customer
 ■ Non-compliance with safety and maintenance instruc-

tions, operating errors
 ■ Damage caused by natural hazards
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To ensure quick processing of your case, please observe the 
following instructions:

 ■ Please have the till receipt and the item number 
 available as proof of purchase.

 ■
product, an engraving on the product, on the front page 
of the operating instructions (below left) or on the sticker 
on the rear or bottom of the product.

 ■ -
tact the service department listed below by telephone or 

com in the Service category.
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 ■ You can return a defective product to us free of charge 
to the service address that will be provided to you. 
Ensure that you enclose the proof of purchase (till receipt) 
and information about what the defect is and when it 
occurred.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

 You can view and download these instructions 
along with many other manuals at 
parkside-diy.com. This QR code will take you 
directly to parkside-diy.com. Select your coun-
try and use the search box to search for the 
operating instructions. Enter the  article number 

instructions for your article. 
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Tel.: 0800 051 897 0 
Contact form on parkside-diy.com
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Please note that the following address is not the service 
address. Please use the service address provided in the 
operating instructions.

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
GERMANY 
www.kompernass.com
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Onnittelut uuden laitteen hankinnasta.  
Olet valinnut laadukkaan laitteen. Käyttöohje on osa tätä 
laitetta.  
Se sisältää tuotteen turvallisuutta, käyttöä ja hävittämistä kos-
kevia tärkeitä ohjeita. Tutustu ennen laitteen käyttöä kaikkiin 
käyttö- ja turvallisuusohjeisiin. Käytä laitetta ainoastaan 
kuvatulla tavalla ja mainittuihin käyttötarkoituksiin. Säilytä 
käyttöohje aina laitteen lähettyvillä, jotta voit tarvittaessa 
tarkastaa siitä tietoja. Kun luovutat tai myyt laitteen edelleen, 
luovuta sen mukana myös kaikki asiakirjat tämä käyttöohje 
mukaan lukien.
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Laite on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kulmien mittaamiseen puutö-
iden yhteydessä. Laitteen käyttö ammattimaisesti tai teolli-
sesti ei ole sallittua. Emme vastaa tarkoituksenvastaisesta 
käytöstä. Emme myöskään vastaa vahingoista, jotka johtuvat 
virheellisestä tai epäasiallisesta käsittelystä, väkivallan käy-

käyttäjällä.
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Tässä käyttöohjeessa, pakkauksessa ja laitteessa käytetään 
seuraavia varoituksia ja symboleja:

merkkisana "VAROITUS", osoittaa mahdollisen 
vaaratilanteen, joka voi johtaa kuolemaan tai 
vakavaan loukkaantumiseen, jos sitä ei vältetä.

merkkisana "HUOMIO", osoittaa mahdollisen 
tilanteen, joka voi aiheuttaa omaisuusvahinkoja, 
jos sitä ei vältetä.
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Huomautus on merkkinä lisätiedo-
ista, jotka helpottavat laitteen käsittelyä.

Tasavirta/-jännite

Lue käyttöohje ja noudata sitä!

Älä hävitä sähkölaitetta kotitalousjätteen mukana!
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 │ Soumi

Toimita pakkaus hävitettäväksi ympäristöystäväl-
lisesti.

Pakkaus koostuu kierrätettävistä materiaaleista. 
Huomioi pakkausmateriaalien merkintä jätteitä 
lajiteltaessa: Ne on merkitty lyhenteillä (a) ja 
numeroilla (b), joiden merkitys on seuraava: 1–7: 
muovit, 20–22: paperi ja pahvi, 80–98: komposiit-
timateriaalit.
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Soumi │ 

 ■  Pakkausmateriaalit eivät sovellu lasten 
leikkeihin! Pidä kaikki pakkausmateriaalit poissa lasten 
ulottuvilta.

 ■ Kahdeksan vuotta täyttäneet lapset sekä henkilöt, joiden 
fyysiset, aistimukselliset tai henkiset kyvyt ovat rajalliset 
tai joilla ei ole riittävää kokemusta tai tietoa laitteen käyt-
östä, saavat käyttää laitetta vain valvonnan alaisena, tai 
jos heitä on opastettu laitteen turvalliseen käyttöön ja he 
ovat ymmärtäneet laitteen käyttöön liittyvät vaarat. Lapset 
eivät saa leikkiä laitteella. Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai 
huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa.
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 │ Soumi

 ■ Tarkasta laitteen moitteeton kunto ennen jokaista käyttöä. 
Jos havaitset laitteessa vaurioita, laitteen käyttöä ei saa 
jatkaa.

 ■  Laite sisältää vahvoja magneetteja. Älä 
pidä laitetta sydämentahdistinten, magneettijuovien (esim. 
luottokorteissa), matkapuhelinten, sähkölaitteiden ja (mat-
kustusohjeiden mukaisesti) lentokoneiden lähellä.

 ■ Älä altista laitetta korkeille lämpötiloille. Laite saattaa 
tällöin ylikuumentua ja vaurioitua korjauskelvottomaksi.

 ■ Älä upota laitetta veteen tai muihin nesteisiin äläkä altista 
laitetta vesiroiskeille tai -tipoille. Käytä laitetta vain kuivis-
sa sisätiloissa.
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Soumi │ 

 ■ Älä tee laitteeseen omatoimisia muutostöitä tai muutoksia.
 ■ Älä koskaan avaa laitteen koteloa. Laitteessa ei ole käyt-

täjän huollettavia tai vaihdettavia osia.
 ■   Sammuta laite välittömästi, jos havaitset 

epätavallisia ääniä, palaneen käryä tai savua. Anna pä-
tevän ammattilaisen tarkastaa laite, ennen kuin otat sen 
uudelleen käyttöön.
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 │ Soumi

  Paristojen virheellinen käsittely voi johtaa 
tulipaloon, räjähdyksiin, vaarallisten aineiden vuotamiseen tai 
muihin vaaratilanteisiin!

 ■  Älä koskaan anna paristoja lasten käsiin.
 ■ Huolehdi siitä, ettei kukaan nielaise paristoja.
 ■ Pariston nielaisseen henkilön tulee välittömästi hakeutua 

lääkärin hoitoon.
 ■ Käytä ainoastaan ilmoitettua paristotyyppiä.
 ■  Älä koskaan lataa paristoja uudelleen.
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Soumi │ 

 ■ Poista ladattavat paristot laitteesta ennen lataamista.
 ■   Älä koskaan heitä paristoja tuleen tai veteen.
 ■ Älä altista paristoja korkeille lämpötiloille tai suoralle aurin-

gonvalolle.
 ■   Älä koskaan avaa äläkä taivuta paristoja.
 ■  Älä oikosulje liitospuristimia.
 ■ Poista tyhjät paristot laitteesta ja hävitä ne turvallisesti.
 ■   Älä käytä yhdessä erilaisia paristotyyppejä äläkä 

uusia ja käytettyjä paristoja.
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 │ Soumi

 ■   Aseta paristot aina laitteeseen navat oikein päin.
 ■ Poista paristot, jos et käytä laitetta pitkään aikaan.
 ■ -

tavat  
loukkaantumisvaaran ja voivat vaurioittaa laitetta.

 ■ Käsittele vuotaneita paristoja suojakäsineet kädessä! 
Puhdista paristojen ja laitteen kontaktipinnat sekä paris-
tokotelo tarvittaessa kuivalla liinalla. Pyri estämään ke-
mikaalien joutuminen kosketuksiin ihon ja limakalvojen 
sekä erityisesti silmien kanssa. Jos joudut kosketuksiin 
kemikaalien kanssa, huuhtele viipymättä runsaalla vedellä 
ja hakeudu heti lääkärin hoitoon.
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Soumi │ 

1 LCD-näyttö
2 -painike
3 Magneettinen tukijalka
4 -painike
5 -painike
6 Paristolokeron kansi
7 Paristo
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 │ Soumi

 ▯ 1× digitaalinen kallistusmittari
 ▯  alkaliparisto tyyppiä AAA/Micro/LR03
 ▯ Tämä käyttöohje
 ♦ Poista kaikki osat pakkauksesta. Poista kaikki pakkaus-

materiaali ja suojakalvo LCD-näyttö 1. Poista kaikki 
pakkausmateriaali ja suojakalvo.

  Tarkista, ettei toimituksesta puutu osia eikä 
laitteessa ole näkyviä vaurioita. Jos havaitset toimituksessa 
puutteita tai vaurioita, jotka johtuvat puutteellisesta pak-
kauksesta tai ovat syntyneet kuljetuksen aikana, soita 
huollon palvelunumeroon (ks. kohta ).

502552_2504_PNM2B1_BDA_LB2_Content.indb   56 12.09.2025   12:38:25



Soumi │ 

 tyypin AAA/Mic-
ro/LR03 alkaliparisto 7, jolla laitetta käytetään.

  Jos LCD-näytössä 1 näkyy symboli , 
paristo on melkein loppu.

 ♦ Irrota paristolokeron kansi 6 kielekkeestä.
 ♦ Poista käytetty paristo tarvittaessa ja aseta uusi paristo 

 ♦ Kiinnitä paristolokeron kansi 6 paristolokeroon.
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 │ Soumi

  (1) Jos mitattu arvo on suurempi kuin 
 
 

LCD-näyttöön 1 tulee ilmoitus . Jos laitetta liiku-
tetaan liian nopeasti, myös silloin LCD-näyttöön 1 tulee 
ilmoitus . (3) Magneettisen tukijalan 3 ansiosta laite 
voidaan kiinnittää rautapitoiselle pinnalle. (4) Aseta laite 
ennen käyttöä tasaiseen asentoon. (5) Laitteessa on au-
tomaattinen virrankatkaisu. Jos et ole käyttänyt laitetta yli 
kolmeen minuuttiin, laite kytkeytyy pois käytöstä.
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Soumi │ 

 ♦ Kytke laite käyttöön painamalla -painiketta 5.
 ♦ Sammuta laite pitämällä -painiketta 5 painettuna kah-

den sekunnin ajan.

 ♦ Siirry tilojen aste (°), prosentti (%), mm/m ja kallistus (in/
ft) välillä painamalla -painiketta 4. Kallistusarvot 
ilmoitetaan 
näkyy LCD-näytössä 1.
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 │ Soumi

° Aste
% Prosentti

Millimetri/metri
Kallistus

 ♦ Painamalla -painiketta 5 saat asetettua ajankohtaiseksi  
arvoksi ja tilaksi suhteellisen kulmamittauksen.  ei 
näy enää LCD-näytössä 1.
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Soumi │ 

 ♦ Painamalla -painiketta 5 poistut tilasta suhteellinen 
kulmamittaus.

Et välttämättä näe LCD-näyttöä 1 mittauksen aikana.
 ♦ -painiketta 2

liikuttaa laitetta ja lukea arvon.  näkyy LCD-näytössä 1.
 ♦ Poista HOLD-toiminto käytöstä pitämällä -painiket-

ta 2 painettuna.

Jos liikutat laitetta sen ollessa kytkettynä päälle tai jos painat 
jotakin painiketta, taustavalaistus kytkeytyy käyttöön.
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 │ Soumi

LCD-näytössä 1 säilyy taustavalaistus n. 30 sekunnin ajan, 
sen jälkeen kun et enää liikuta laitetta tai paina jotakin paini-
ketta.
Kun Hold-toiminto on käytössä, taustavalaistus ei kytkeydy 
käyttöön laitetta liikutettaessa.

Nuolet /  osoittavat, mille puolelle laite kallistuu.
 ■ Jos LCD-näytössä 1 näkyy nuoli , laitteen vasen puoli 

on korkeammalla kuin sen oikea puoli.
 ■ Jos LCD-näytössä 1 näkyy nuoli , laitteen oikea puoli 

on korkeammalla kuin sen vasen puoli.
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Soumi │ 

  -
vittaessa kalibroida laitteen uudelleen. (2) Aseta laite mag-
neettisen tukijalan 3 varassa tasaiselle alustalle.

 ♦ Kytke laite käyttöön painamalla -painiketta 5.
 ♦ Pidä -painike 5 ja -painike 2 yhtäaikaisesti 

painettuna, kunnes  avautuu LCD-näytössä 1.
 ♦ Paina -painiketta 5.  vilkkuu LCD-näytössä 1.  

Ensimmäinen kalibrointi alkaa. Kun ensimmäinen kalibro-
inti on valmis, LCD-näytössä 1 näkyy .

 ♦
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 │ Soumi

 ♦ Paina -painiketta 5.  vilkkuu LCD-näytössä 1.  
Toinen kalibrointi alkaa. Kun toinen kalibrointi on valmis,  
sammuu ja viimeinen mittaustila näkyy LCD-näytössä 1.

LCD-näyttö 1 ei 
jatka laskemista.

Liitännässä tai  
kytkennässä on 
häiriö.

Poista paristo 
ja aseta se 30 
sekunnin päästä 
takaisin paikoil-
leen.
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Soumi │ 

LCD-näytössä 1 

ei näy mitään.

Laite on kytketty 
pois päältä. Kytke laite päälle.

Paristo on 
asetettu väärin 
paikalleen.

Poista paristo ja 
aseta se oikealla  
napaisuudella  
takaisin paikoil-
leen.

Paristojännite on 
liian alhainen.

Aseta uusi paris-
to laitteeseen.
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 │ Soumi

   Laitevaurio! Laite ei ole vesitiivis. Älä upota 
laitetta veteen ja varmista, ettei laitteeseen pääse puh-
distuksen aikana kosteutta, sillä kosteus voi vaurioittaa 
laitteen korjauskelvottomaksi. Älä käytä syövyttäviä, han-
kaavia tai liuotinainepitoisia puhdistusaineita. Ne voivat 
vaurioittaa laitteen pintoja.

 ♦ Puhdista laitteen pinnat pehmeällä, kuivalla liinalla.

 ♦ Poista paristo ja varastoi laite ja paristo puhtaassa, kuivas-
sa paikassa suojassa suoralta auringonpaisteelta.
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Soumi │ 

Yliviivatun jäteastian symboli tarkoittaa, että tätä 
laitetta ei saa hävittää kotita lousjätteiden seassa 
sen käyttöajan pää tyttyä. Laite on toimitettava 
keräilypisteisiin, kierrätyskeskuksiin tai jätehuol-
toyrityksiin.

Poista kaikki henkilökohtaiset tiedot ennen palautusta.
Poista ennen palautusta paristot tai akut, joita ei ole asennet-
tu kiinteästi vanhaan laitteeseen, sekä lamput, jotka voidaan 
poistaa niitä rikkomatta, ja toimita ne erilliseen keräykseen.
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 │ Soumi

Pakkauksessa on käytetty ympäristöystävällisiä materiaaleja, 
jotka voidaan toimittaa paikallisiin keräyspisteisiin.
Hävitä pakkaus ympäristöystävällisesti.

 Paristoja/akkuja on käsiteltävä ongelmajätteenä, 
ja siksi ne on toimitettava vastaaville tahoille 
(jälleenmyyjät, alan liikkeet, julkiset kunnalliset 
pisteet, ammattimaiset jätehuoltoyritykset) ympä-
ristöystävällistä hävittämistä varten. Paristot/akut 
voivat sisältää myrkyllisiä raskasmetalleja. 

Sisältyvät raskasmetallit merkitään kirjaimilla symbolin ala-
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Soumi │ 

Älä siksi heitä paristoja/akkuja kotitalousjätteen sekaan, vaan 
toimita ne erilliseen keräyspisteeseen.
Palauta akut/paristot ainoastaan tyhjinä.

Käyttöjännite  alkaliparisto tyyppiä 
AAA/Micro/LR03

Mittayksiköt ° (aste), % (prosentti), mm/m, in/ft

Mittausalue  
12 in/ft
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 │ Soumi

Tarkkuus

Erottelutarkkuus

Hyvä asiakas,

puutteita, sinulla on on oikeus vaatia tuotteen myyjältä laki-
sääteistä korvausta. Seuraava takuu ei rajoita lakisääteisiä 
oikeuksiasi ostajana.
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Soumi │ 

Takuuaika lasketaan ostopäiväyksestä alkaen. Säilytä osto-
kuitti hyvässä tallessa. Tarvitset sitä todisteeksi ostosta.
Jos tässä tuotteessa ilmenee kolmen vuoden sisällä os-
topäivästä materiaali- tai valmistusvirheitä, korjaamme tai 
korvaamme tuotteen sinulle veloituksetta harkintamme mu-
kaan tai palautamme ostohinnan. Tämä takuu edellyttää, että 
viallinen laite toimitetaan meille yhdessä ostotositteen (kuitin) 
kanssa kolmivuotisen määräajan sisällä. Lisäksi mukaan on 
liitettävä lyhyt kuvaus viasta ja sen ilmenemisajankohta.
Jos takuu kattaa vian, saat joko tuotteen korjattuna takaisin 
tai uuden tuotteen.  Takuuaika ei ala uudelleen tuotteen kor-
jaamisen tai vaihdon jälkeen.
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72 │ Soumi

Takuukorjaus ei pidennä takuuaikaa. Tämä koskee myös 
vaihdettuja ja korjattuja osia. Mahdollisesti jo oston yhteydes-
sä havaittavista vaurioista ja puutteista on ilmoitettava heti, 
kun tuote on purettu pakkauksesta. Takuuajan päättymisen 
jälkeen suoritettavat korjaukset ovat maksullisia.

Laite on valmistettu tiukkojen laatuvaatimusten  mukaan huo-
lella ja tarkastettu perusteellisesti ennen toimitusta.
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Soumi │ 73

Takuu koskee materiaali- tai valmistusvirheitä. Takuun laajuus 
ei kata tuotteen osia, jotka altistuvat normaalille kulumiselle 
ja joita siksi voidaan pitää kuluvina osina, kuten esim. sahan-
teriä, varateriä,  hiomapapereita jne., eikä helposti rikki mene-
viä osia, kuten esim. kytkimiä tai lasista valmistettuja osia.
Tämä takuu raukeaa, jos tuote on vaurioitunut, tai sitä ei ole 
käytetty tai huollettu asianmukaisesti. Tuotteen asianmu-
kainen käyttö edellyttää kaikkien käyttöohjeessa esitettyjen 
ohjeiden tarkkaa noudattamista. Käyttäjän on ehdottomasti 
vältettävä käyttötarkoituksia ja toimintaa, joita käyttöohjees-
sa kehotetaan välttämään ja joista siinä varoitetaan.
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 │ Soumi

Tuote on tarkoitettu ainoastaan yksityiskäyttöön, ei kaupalli-
siin tarkoituksiin. Laitteen vääränlainen tai asiaton käsittely, 
väkivallan käyttö ja muut kuin valtuutetun huoltopisteen 
suorittamat korjaukset aiheuttavat takuun raukeamisen.

 ■ akkukapasiteetin normaali kuluminen
 ■ tuotteen käyttö ammattitarkoituksiin
 ■ asiakkaan aiheuttama tuotevaurio tai muutokset tuottee-

seen
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Soumi │ 

 ■ turvallisuus- ja huoltomääräysten noudattamatta jättämi-
nen, käyttövirheet

 ■ luonnonilmiöistä aiheutuneet vauriot

Jotta asiasi voitaisiin käsitellä nopeasti, noudata seuraavia 
ohjeita:

 ■ Pidä kaikkia kyselyitä varten kassakuitti ja artikkelinumero 
 tallessa todisteena ostosta.

 ■ Tuotenumeron löydät tuotteen tyyppikilvestä, kaiverret-
tuna tuotteeseen,  käyttöohjeen otsikkosivulta (alhaalla 
vasemmalla) tai tuotteen taustapuolella tai pohjassa 
olevasta tarrasta.
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 │ Soumi

 ■ Mikäli laitteessa ilmenee toimintahäiriöitä tai muita puut-
teita, ota ensin yhteyttä alla mainittuun huolto-osastoon 
puhelimitse tai käytä yhteydenottolomakettamme, joka 
löytyy sivulta parkside-diy.com kohdasta Service.

 ■ -
kuitin kanssa maksutta sinulle ilmoitettuun huolto-osoit-
teeseen. Liitä mukaan selvitys viasta ja siitä, milloin se on 
ilmennyt.
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Soumi │ 77

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Osoitteessa parkside-diy.com voit ladata ja 
lukea tämän ja monia muita käsikirjoja. Tällä 
QR-koodilla pääset suoraan sivustolle 

käyttöohjeita hakualustan kautta. Pääset 
tuotteesi käyttöohjeisiin käsiksi syöttämällä 

 
Tel.: 0800 916 210 
Yhteydenottolomake on osoitteessa parkside-diy.com
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 │ Soumi

Huomaa, että seuraava osoite ei ole huolto-osoite. Ota ensin 
yhteyttä mainittuun huoltopisteeseen.

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
SAKSA
www.kompernass.com
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 │ Svenska

Ett stort grattis till din nyinköpta produkt.  
Du har valt en produkt av hög kvalitet. Manualen ingår i 
leveransen som en del av produkten.  
Den innehåller viktig information om säkerhet, användning 
och återvinning. Läs noga igenom alla användar- och säker-
hetsanvisningar innan du börjar använda produkten. Använd 
endast produkten på det sätt och till de användningsområ-
den som beskrivs här. Förvara alltid manualen i närheten av 
produkten och använd den som referens. Om du överlåter 
eller säljer produkten ska du lämna över all dokumentation 
inklusive manualen till den nye ägaren.
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Svenska │   

Den här produkten ska bara användas för att mäta vin-
klar när man arbetar med trä. Produkten får inte användas 
yrkesmässigt eller industriellt. Tillverkaren ansvarar inte för 
användningssätt som strider mot föreskrifterna. Tillverkaren 
ansvarar inte heller för skador som uppstår på grund av 
missbruk eller felaktig behandling, användande av våld eller 
för att otillåtna ändringar gjorts på produkten. Allt ansvar vilar 
på användaren.
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 │ Svenska

I den här snabbinstruktionen, på förpackningen och på pro-
dukten förekommer följande varningar och symboler:

En varning med den här symbolen 
och  
signalordet VARNING innebär en eventuellt farlig  
situation som kan leda till dödsolyckor eller svåra  
personskador om den inte undviks.

En varning med den här symbolen och 
signalordet AKTA innebär en situation som kan 
leda till sakskador om den inte undviks.
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-
mation som ska hjälpa dig att handskas med 
produkten.

Likström/-spänning

Läs och följ bruksanvisningen!

Kassera inte elektriska apparater i hushållsso-
porna!
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Kassera förpackningen på ett miljövänligt sätt.

Förpackningar av återvinningsbara material. 
Observera märkningen på förpackningsmaterialet 
när du sorterar avfallet: Dessa är märkta med 

betydelse: 1–7: Plast, 20–22: Papper och kartong, 
80–98: Komposit.
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 ■  Förpackningsmaterial är inga leksaker! Håll 
allt förpackningsmaterial på avstånd från barn.

 ■ Den här produkten kan användas av barn som är minst 8 
år och av personer med begränsad fysisk, sensorisk eller 
mental förmåga eller bristande erfarenhet och kunskap 
om de hålls under uppsikt eller har instruerats i hur 
produkten används på ett säkert sätt och inser vilka risker 
det innebär. Barn får inte leka med produkten. Rengöring 
och allmän service får bara utföras av barn om någon 
vuxen håller uppsikt.
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 │ Svenska

 ■ Kontrollera alltid om produkten är felfri innan du använder 
den. Produkten får inte användas om du konstaterar att 
den är skadad.

 ■  Produkten innehåller starka magneter. Håll 
produkten på avstånd från pacemakers, magnetremsor 

 ■ Utsätt inte produkten för höga temperaturer. Då kan den 
bli överhettad och skadas så att den inte går att reparera.

 ■ Doppa aldrig ner produkten i vatten eller andra vätskor 
och utsätt den inte för stänkvatten och/eller vattendrop-
par. Använd endast produkten på en torr plats inomhus.
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 ■ Du får inte själv bygga om eller förändra produkten.
 ■

som kan bytas ut eller underhållas av användaren inuti 
produkten.

 ■   Stäng genast av produkten och ta ut bat-
terierna om det hörs ovanliga ljud, luktar bränt eller ryker. 

den används igen.
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 │ Svenska

  Om batterier hanteras på fel sätt kan resulta-
tet bli eldsvåda, explosioner, att farliga ämnen läcker ut och 
andra farliga situationer!

 ■  Låt aldrig batterier hamna i händerna på barn.
 ■ Akta så att ingen råkar svälja ett batteri.
 ■ Uppsök omedelbart läkarvård om du själv eller någon 

annan råkar svälja ett batteri.
 ■ Använd endast den typ av batterier som anges här.
 ■  Försök aldrig ladda upp batterier som inte är uppladd-

ningsbara.
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 ■ Ta ut de uppladdningsbara batterierna ur produkten innan 
du laddar dem.

 ■   Släng aldrig batterier i eld eller vatten.
 ■ Utsätt inte batterier för höga temperaturer och direkt 

solljus.
 ■   Öppna eller deformera aldrig batterier.
 ■  Kortslut inte anslutningsklämmorna.
 ■ Ta ut helt urladdade batterier ur produkten och kassera 

dem på rätt sätt.
 ■   Använd aldrig olika typer av batterier eller gamla 

och nya batterier samtidigt.
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 ■   Lägg alltid in batterierna med polerna åt rätt håll i 
facket.

 ■ Ta ut batterierna om du inte ska använda produkten under 
en längre tid.

 ■ Kontrollera batterierna regelbundet. Läckande batterier 
kan leda till personskador och skador på produkten.

 ■ Använd skyddshandskar om batterierna läcker! Rengör 
batterikontakterna, produktens kontakter och batteri-
facket med en torr trasa. Akta så att kemikalierna inte 
hamnar på hud och slemhinnor, framför allt inte i ögonen. 
Om någon råkar få kemikalier på sig ska man skölja med 
mycket vatten och omedelbart uppsöka läkarvård.
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1 LCD-skärm
2 -knapp
3 Magnetfot
4 -knapp
5 -knapp
6 Lock till batterifack
7 Batteri
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 ▯ 1 digital lutningsmätare
 ▯  alkaliskt batteri av typ AAA/Micro/LR03
 ▯ Denna bruksanvisning

 ♦ Ta upp alla delar ur förpackningen. Ta bort allt förpackning-
smaterial och skyddsfolie från LCD-skärmen 1.

  Kontrollera att leveransen är komplett och 
inte har några synliga skador. Om någonting fattas eller 
om leveransen skadats på grund av bristfällig förpackning 
eller i transporten ska du vända dig till vår Service Hotline 
(se kapitel ).
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 alkaliskt 
batteri av typ AAA/Micro/LR03 7.

  Om symbolen  kommer upp på LCD-
skärmen 1 är batteriet nästan helt urladdat.

 ♦ Ta bort batterifackets lock 6
 ♦ Ta ut det gamla batteriet och sätt in ett nytt i batterifacket.  

Kontrollera att polerna hamnar rätt (se bild B).
 ♦ Sätt tillbaka locket 6 på batterifacket.
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  (1) När det uppmätta värdet är mer än 90° 
kommer det automatiskt att roteras åt andra hållet. 
(2) Om mätaren lutas mer än 30° framåt eller bakåt kom-
mer  upp på LCD-skärmen 1.  visas också på 
LCD-skärmen 1 om man rör mätaren för fort.  
(3) Magnetfoten 3 gör att mätaren kan fästas på järnhal-
tiga ytor. (4) Placera mätaren så att den ligger på en jämn 
nivå innan den används. (5) Mätaren har en automatisk 
frånkopplingsfunktion. Om den inte används inom tre 
minuter stängs mätaren av.
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 ♦ Tryck på -knappen 5 för att koppla på produkten.
 ♦ Håll -knappen 5 intryckt i två sekunder för att stänga 

av produkten.

 ♦ Tryck på -knappen 4 för att växla mellan grader 
(°), procent (%), mm/m och lutning (in/ft). Lutningsvärdena 
anges stegvis i -inch/feet. Den enhet som valts visas på 
LCD-skärmen 1.
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 │ Svenska

° Grader
% Procent

Millimeter/Meter
Lutning

 ♦ Tryck på -knappen 5 för att sätta det aktuella värdet 
på  och gå över till den relativa vinkelmätningen. Då förs-
vinner  från LCD-skärmen 1.
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 ♦ Tryck på -knappen 5 för att gå ut ur läget för relativ 
vinkelmätning.

Det kan hända att man inte ser LCD-skärmen 1 när man 
mäter.

 ♦ Tryck då på -knappen 2 för att spara mätvärdet.  
 kom-

mer upp på LCD-skärmen 1.
 ♦ Tryck sedan på -knappen 2 för att avaktivera Hold-

funktionen.
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 │ Svenska

Om du rör på mätaren eller trycker på en knapp när den är 
påkopplad tänds bakgrundsbelysningen.
LCD-skärmen 1
mätaren eller trycker på en knapp.
När Hold-funktionen är aktiverad tänds bakgrundsbelysnin-

Pilarna /  visar åt vilket håll mätaren lutar.
 ■ När pilen  visas på LCD-skärmen 1 är mätarens vänstra 

sida högre än den högra sidan.
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 ■ När pilen  visas på LCD-skärmen 1 är mätarens högra 
sida högre än den vänstra sidan.

  (1) Mätaren har kalibrerats på fabriken. Om 
det behövs kan produkten kalibreras om. (2) Ställ produk-
ten med magnetfoten 3 på en plan och jämn yta.

 ♦ Tryck på -knappen 5 för att koppla på produkten.
 ♦ Håll -knappen 5 och -knappen 2 inne samtidigt 

tills  kommer upp på LCD-skärmen 1.
 ♦ Tryck på -knappen 5.  blinkar på LCD-skärmen 1.  

Den första kalibreringen startar. När den första kalibrerin-
gen avslutats kommer  upp på LCD-skärmen 1.
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 ♦
 ♦ Tryck på -knappen 5.  blinkar på LCD-skärmen 1.  

Den andra kalibreringen startar. När den andra kalibrerin-
gen avslutats försvinner  från LCD-skärmen 1 och det 
senaste mätläget visas istället.

LCD-skärmen 
1 räknar inte 
längre.

Störning i kablar 
eller kretsar.

Ta ut batteriet 
och sätt tillbaka 
det efter 30 
sekunder.
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Det syns ingen-
ting på LCD-

1.

Produkten är 
avstängd.

Koppla på pro-
dukten.

Batteriets poler 
ligger fel.

Ta ut batteriet 
och sätt tillbaka 
det med polerna 
åt rätt håll.

För låg batte-
rispänning.

Lägg in ett nytt 
batteri.
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   Produkten kan skadas! Produkten är inte vattentät. 
Doppa aldrig ned produkten i vatten och försäkra dig om 
att det inte kan komma in fukt i den när den rengörs, an-
nars kan den bli totalt förstörd. Använd inga frätande eller 
slipande medel eller medel som innehåller lösningsmedel 
för att rengöra produkten. De kan skada produktens yta.

 ♦ Torka av produktens utsida med en mjuk, torr trasa.

 ♦ Ta ut batteriet och förvara produkten och batteriet på ett 
rent, torrt ställe utan direkt solljus.
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Symbolen med den överstrukna soptunnan 
betyder att produkten inte får slängas i hushålls-
soporna när den är uttjänt. Produkten ska 
lämnas till speciella insamlingsställen, återvin-
ningsanläggningar eller återvinningsföretag.
Tänk på att radera alla personuppgifter innan du 

returnerar produkten.
Innan du lämnar tillbaka produkten ska du ta bort batterier 
eller laddningsbara batterier som inte är inbyggda i den gam-
la produkten, och även lampor som kan tas bort utan att de 
förstörs, och lämna in dem till ett särskilt insamlingsställe.
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Förpackningen består av miljövänligt material som kan läm-
nas in till den lokala återvinningen.
Tänk på miljön när du kasserar förpackningen. 

Alla typer av batterier ska behandlas som farligt 
avfall och måste därför lämnas in till rätt ställe 
när de kasseras (återförsäljare, fackhandel, 

återvinningsföretag) för att inte skada miljön. 
Både vanliga och uppladdningsbara batterier kan innehålla 
giftiga tungmetaller.  
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De tungmetaller som ingår anges med bokstäver under sym-
bolen: Cd = kadmium, Hg = kvicksilver, Pb = bly.   
Kasta därför aldrig några batterier i de vanliga hushållss-
oporna, utan lämna in dem separat till rätt typ av återvinning. 
Lämna bara in urladdade batterier.

Driftspänning  alkaliskt batteri av typ 
AAA/Micro/LR03

Måttenheter °(grader), % (procent), mm/m, in/ft
Mätområde
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Mätnoggrannhet ± 0,1 ° (vid 0° och 90 °)
± 0,2 ° (andra vinklar)

Upplösning 0,05° i alla vinklar

Kära kund
För den här produkten lämnar vi 3 års garanti från och med 

-
am-serien ingår i leveransen får du även för det 3 års garanti 
från och med inköpsdatum. Om det skulle vara något fel på 

-
säljaren. Dina lagstadgade rättigheter begränsas inte av den 
garanti som beskrivs i följande avsnitt.
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Garantitiden börjar från och med inköpsdatumet. Ta väl vara 
på kassakvittot. Kassakvittot är ditt köpbevis.
Om ett material- eller fabrikationsfel uppstår på produkten 
inom tre år från inköpsdatumet reparerar vi, byter ut den 
gratis, eller ersättar köpesumman  beroende på vad vi anser 
lämpligast. En förutsättning för att utnyttja garantin är att den 
defekta produkten och köpbeviset (kassakvittot) uppvisas 
inom den treåriga garantitiden tillsammans med en kort 
beskrivning av felet och när det uppstod.
Om felet täcks av vår garanti kommer du att få tillbaka en 
reparerad eller en ny produkt. Garantitiden börjar inte om från 
början för en reparerad eller ny produkt.
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Garantitiden förlängs inte för att man utnyttjat garantin. Det 
gäller även för utbytta och reparerade delar. Eventuella skad-
or och brister som existerar redan vid köpet måste rapporte-
ras så snart produkten packats upp. När garantitiden är slut 
måste man själv betala för eventuella reparationer.

Produkten har tillverkats med omsorg enligt stränga kvali-
tetskriterier och testats noga före leveransen.
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Garantin gäller bara för material- eller fabrikationsfel. Garan-
tin täcker inte delar av produkten som utsätts för normalt 
slitage och därför kan betraktas som förslitningsdelar , t ex 
sågblad, reservklingor, slippapper etc., och inte heller för 
skador på ömtåliga delar som t ex knappar, brytare eller 
delar av glas.
Garantin upphör att gälla om produkten skadas eller används 
och servas på fel sätt. Alla anvisningar i bruksanvisningen 
måste följas exakt för att produkten ska kunna användas på 
rätt sätt. Produkten får aldrig användas i andra syften eller 
hanteras på ett sätt som man avråder från eller varnar för i 
bruksanvisningen.
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Produkten är endast avsedd för privat bruk och ska inte 
användas yrkesmässigt.Garantin gäller inte vid missbruk och 
felaktig behandling, användande av våld och vid ingrepp 

 ■ normal minskning av batteriets kapacitet
 ■ yrkesmässig användning av produkten
 ■ skador eller förändringar på produkten, som orsakas av 

kunden själv
 ■ medvetet bortseende från säkerhets- och 

 underhållsföreskrifter, felaktig användning
 ■ skador på grund av elementarhändelser
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För att snabbt kunna behandla ditt ärende ber vi dig följa 
nedanstående  anvisningar:

 ■ Ha alltid kassakvittot och artikelnumret 
 i beredskap vid alla förfrågningar.

 ■
produkten, på bruks anvisningens titelblad (nere till vänster) 
eller på klistermärket på produktens bak- eller undersida.

 ■
kontakta den serviceavdelning som anges nedan på 
telefon eller att använda kontaktformuläret som du hittar 
på parkside-diy.com under kategori Service.
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 ■ En produkt som klassas som defekt kan tillsammans 
med köpbeviset  (kassakvittot) och en beskrivning av felet 
samt när det uppstod skickas in portofritt till den angivna 
serviceadressen.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Denna och många andra handböcker kan du 
läsa och ladda ner på parkside-diy.com. 
Genom att skanna QR-koden går du direkt till 

sökmasken för att söka efter bruksanvisningar-

att öppna bruksanvisningen för din produkt. 
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Tel.: 0207 950 49 

 
Tel.: 0800 916 210 
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Observera att följande adress inte är någon serviceadress. 
Kontakta först det serviceställe som anges.

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
TYSKLAND 
www.kompernass.com
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Tillykke med købet af dit nye produkt.  
Du har valgt et produkt af høj kvalitet. Betjeningsvejlednin-
gen er en del af dette produkt.  
Den indeholder vigtige informationer om sikkerhed, anven-

betjenings- og sikkerhedsanvisninger før brug. Brug kun 
produktet som beskrevet og kun til de angivne anven-
delsesområder. Opbevar altid betjeningsvejledningen som 
opslagsværk i nærheden af produktet. Udlevér alle skriftlige 
materialer inkl. denne betjeningsvejledning, hvis produktet 
gives eller sælges videre til andre.
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Produktet er udelukkende beregnet til måling af vinkler ved 
arbejde med træ. Erhvervsmæssig og industriel brug er ikke 

andre formål end den forskriftsmæssige anvendelse. For ska-
der, som opstår på grund af misbrug eller forkert håndtering, 
anvendelse af vold eller uautoriserede ændringer, gives der 
heller ikke garanti. Brugeren bærer alene risikoen.

502552_2504_PNM2B1_BDA_LB2_Content.indb   121 12.09.2025   12:38:33



 │ Dansk

I denne betjeningsvejledning anvendes følgende advarsler og 
symboler på emballagen og produktet:

En advarsel med dette symbol og 
signalordet "ADVARSEL" angiver en mulig farlig 
situation, som kan medføre døden eller alvorlige 
kvæstelser, hvis faren ikke undgås.

En advarsel med dette symbol og signal-
ordet "OBS" angiver en mulig situation, som kan 
medføre materielle skader, hvis situationen ikke 
undgås.
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Et "bemærk" henviser til yderligere 
oplysninger, som gør det nemmere at bruge 
produktet.

Jævnstrøm/-spænding

¡Lea y observe las instrucciones de uso!

¡No deseche este aparato eléctrico con la basura 
doméstica!
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Deseche el embalaje de forma respetuosa con el 
medio ambiente.

Embalaje realizado con materiales reciclables. 
Observe la indicación de los materiales de emba-
laje para su reciclaje: se indican con abreviacio-

plásticos; 20-22: papel y cartón, 80-98: materia-
les compuestos.
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 ■   Emballeringsmaterialer er ikke legetøj!  
Opbevar emballeringsmateriale uden for børns rækkevidde.

 ■
personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale 
evner eller manglende erfaring og/eller viden, hvis de er 
under opsyn eller undervises i sikker brug af produktet og 
de farer, der kan være forbundet med det. Børn må ikke 
lege med produktet. Rengøring og brugervedligeholdelse 
må ikke udføres af børn uden opsyn.
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 ■ Kontrollér altid, at produktet er i perfekt stand før brug. 
Hvis der registreres skader, må produktet ikke anvendes 
længere.

 ■   Produktet indeholder kraftige magneter. 
Hold produktet på afstand af pacemakere, magnetstriber 
(f.eks. kreditkort), mobiltelefoner, elektriske apparater og 

 ■ Udsæt ikke produktet for høje temperaturer. Ellers kan 
det overophedes og gå i stykker, så det ikke længere kan 
repareres.

 ■ Læg ikke produktet ned i vand eller andre væsker, og 
udsæt det ikke for vandsprøjt og/eller vanddråber.  
Brug kun produktet indendørs i tørre rum.

502552_2504_PNM2B1_BDA_LB2_Content.indb   126 12.09.2025   12:38:37



Dansk │ 

 ■ Du må ikke selv foretage ændringer eller ombygninger af 
produktet.

 ■ Åbn aldrig produktets kabinet. Der er ikke dele inden i 
produktet, som kan udskiftes, eller som skal vedligehol-
des af brugeren.

 ■   Sluk straks for produktet og tag batteri-
erne ud, hvis du registrerer usædvanlige lyde, brandlugt 

produktet, før det anvendes igen.
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  Forkert håndtering af batterier kan føre til 

situationer!
 ■  Lad aldrig børn få fat i batterier.
 ■ Sørg for, at ingen sluger batterier.
 ■ Søg omgående lægehjælp, hvis du eller en anden person 

har slugt et batteri.
 ■ Brug udelukkende den angivne batteritype.
 ■  Genoplad aldrig ikke-genopladelige batterier.
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 ■ Fjern genopladelige batterier fra produktet, inden du 
oplader dem.

 ■   Kast aldrig batterier i ild eller vand.
 ■ Udsæt ikke batterier for høje temperaturer eller direkte 

sollys.
 ■   Du må aldrig åbne eller deformere batterier.
 ■  Kortslut ikke tilslutningsklemmerne.
 ■ Tag de tomme batterier ud af produktet, og bortskaf dem 

sikkert.
 ■   Brug ikke forskellige batterityper eller nye og 

gamle batterier sammen.
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 ■   Sæt altid batterier ind i produktet med polerne 
vendt rigtigt.

 ■ Tag batterierne ud, hvis du ikke skal bruge produktet i 
længere tid.

 ■ Kontrollér batterierne regelmæssigt. Lækkende batterier 
kan forårsage personskader og beskadige produktet.

 ■ Brug beskyttelseshandsker, hvis batterierne lækker! Rengør 
batteriernes og produktets kontakter samt batterirummet 
med en tør klud. Undgå, at hud og slimhinder (især øjne-
ne) kommer i kontakt med kemikalierne. Skyl kemikalier-
ne af med rigeligt vand ved kontakt, og søg omgående 
lægehjælp.
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1 LCD-display
2 -knap
3  Magnetisk fod
4  -knap
5  -knap
6  Låg til batterirummet
7  Batteri
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 ▯ 1x digital hældningsmåler
 ▯  Alkaline-batteri type AAA/Micro/LR03
 ▯ Denne betjeningsvejledning
 ♦ Tag alle dele ud af emballagen. Fjern alle emballagemate-

rialer og træk beskyttelsesfolien af LCD-displayet 1.
   Kontrollér, at alle dele er leveret med, og at der 
ikke er synlige skader. Hvis der mangler dele, eller hvis 
nogle af delene er defekte på grund af mangelfuld embal-
lage eller på grund af transporten, bedes du henvende dig 
til service-hotline (se kapitlet 10.3. Service).
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 Alkaline-
batteri AAA/Micro/LR03 7.

   Hvis LCD-displayet 1 viser symbolet , er 
batteriet næsten brugt op.

 ♦ Fjern dækslet til batterirummets låg 6 med tappen.
 ♦ Tag det brugte batteri ud, og sæt et nyt batteri i batteri-

 ♦ Sæt batterirummets låg 6 på batterirummet.
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   (1) Når den målte værdi er mere end 90°,  
vil retningen af   værdien blive roteret automatisk. 
(2) Hvis produktet hældes mere end 30° frem eller tilbage, 
vises  i LCD-displayet 1. Hvis produktet bevæges 
for hurtigt, vises ligeledes  i LCD-displayet 1.  
(3) Med den magnetiske fod 3 kan produktet fastgøres 

position før anvendelsen. (5) Produktet er udstyret med 
en automatisk sluk-funktion. Hvis produktet ikke  
anvendes i tre minutter, slukkes produktet.
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 ♦ Tryk på -knappen 5 for at tænde for produktet.
 ♦ Hold -knappen 5 nede i to sekunder for at slukke for 

produktet.

 ♦ Tryk på  -knappen 4 for at vælge mellem indstil-
lingerne grad (°), procent (%), mm/m og hældning (in/ft). 
Hældningsværdierne vises i / -inch/feet-trin. Den valgte 
enhed vises på LCD-displayet 1.
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° Grad
% Procent

Millimeter/meter
Hældning

 ♦ Tryk på knappen 5 for at indstille den aktuelle værdi på 
 og komme til indstillingen af den relative vinkelmåling. 

 vises ikke længere på LCD-displayet 1.
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 ♦ Tryk på knappen 5 for at forlade indstillingen af den 
relative vinkelmåling.

Det kan forekomme, at du ikke kan se noget på LCD-display-
et 1 ved målingerne.

 ♦ Tryk på -knappen 2 for at gemme den målte vær-
 vises 

på LCD-displayet 1.
 ♦ Tryk på -knappen 2 for at deaktivere Hold-funkti-

onen.
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en knap, tændes baggrundsbelysningen.
LCD-displayet 1 belyses i ca. 30 sekunder, hvis du ikke be-
væger produktet yderligere eller trykker på en af knapperne.
Når Hold-funktionen er aktiveret, tændes baggrundsbelys-
ningen ikke ved en bevægelse.

Pilene /  viser, hvilken side produktet hældes til.
 ■ Hvis pilen  vises på LCD-displayet 1, er venstre side af 

produktet anbragt højere end den højre side.
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 ■ Hvis pilen  vises på LCD-displayet 1, er højre side af 
produktet anbragt højere end den venstre side.

   (1) produktet er kalibreret fra fabrikken. Du kan 
kalibrere produktet igen ved behov. (2) Stil produktet på en 

3.
 ♦ Tryk på -knappen 5 for at tænde for produktet.
 ♦ Tryk på -knappen 5 og -knappen 2 samtidig, og 

hold dem nede, indtil  vises på LCD-displayet 1.
 ♦ Tryk på -knappen 5.  blinker på LCD-displayet 1.  

Den første kalibrering starter. Når den første kalibrering er 
færdig, vises  på LCD-displayet 1.
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 ♦ Drej produktet 180° på den samme position.
 ♦ Tryk på -knappen 5.  blinker på LCD-displayet 1.  

Den anden kalibrering starter. Når den anden kalibrering 
er færdig, slukkes  og den sidste måleindstilling vises 
på LCD-displayet 1.

LCD-displayet 1 
tæller ikke mere.

Ledningen eller 
kredsløbet er  
forstyrret.

Tag batteriet 
ud, og sæt det 
ind igen efter 30 
sekunder.
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LCD-displayet 1 
viser ikke noget.

Produktet er 
slukket.

Tænd for pro-
duktet.

Batteriet er sat 
forkert i.

Tag batteriet ud, 
og sæt det ind 
igen, så polerne 
vender rigtigt.

Batterispændin-
gen er for lav.

Sæt et nyt batteri 
i.
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   Beskadigelse af produktet! Produktet er ikke 
vandfast. Læg ikke produktet ned i vand, og sørg for, at 
der ikke trænger fugt ind i produktet ved rengøring, så 
du undgår permanente skader på produktet. Brug ikke 
rengøringsmidler, der er ætsende, skurende eller indeholder 

 ♦

 ♦ Tag batteriet ud af produktet og opbevar produktet og 
batteriet et rent, tørt sted uden direkte sollys. 
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-

indsamlingssteder, genbrugsstationer eller 
renovationsselskaber.

Du bedes slette alle personlige data før returne ringen.
Før du returnerer produktet, skal eventuelle batterier eller 
akkumulatorer, der ikke er integreret i det gamle produkt, 

-
per, der kan fjernes uden at blive ødelagt.
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Emballagen består af miljøvenlige materialer, som kan bort-

Bortskaf emballagen miljøvenligt. 

 Batterier/genopladelige batterier skal behandles 

miljøvenligt på de relevante steder (forhandlere, 

genopladelige batterier kan indeholde giftige 
tungmetaller.  
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De indeholdte tungmetaller er mærket med bogstaver under 
symbolet: Cd = cadmium, Hg = kviksølv, Pb = bly.   
Bortskaf derfor ikke batterier/genopladelige batterier sam-

Driftsspænding  Alkaline-batteri type AAA/
Micro/LR03

Måleenheder °(grad), % (procent), mm/m, in/ft
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Måleområde

Nøjagtighed ± 0,1 ° (ved 0° og 90°)
± 0,2° (andre vinkler)

Opløsning 0,05° i alle vinkler

Kære kunde
På dette produkt får du 3 års garanti fra købsdatoen. Hvis 

I tilfælde af mangler ved produktet har du en række juridiske 
rettigheder i forhold til sælgeren af produktet. Dine juridiske 
rettigheder forringes ikke af den nedenfor anførte garanti.
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Garantiperioden begynder på købsdatoen.  Opbevar venligst 
kvitteringen et sikkert sted. Den er nødvendig for at kunne 
dokumentere købet.
Hvis der inden for tre år fra dette produkts købsdato opstår en 
materiale- eller fabrikationsfejl, vil produktet – efter vores valg – 
blive repareret eller udskiftet, eller købsprisen vil blive refunde-
ret gratis til dig. Denne garantiydelse forudsætter, at det defekte 

af fristen på tre år, og at der gives en kort skriftlig beskrivelse 
af, hvori manglen består, og hvornår den er opstået.
Hvis defekten er dækket af vores garanti, får du et repare-
ret eller et nyt produkt retur. Reparation eller ombytning af 
produktet udløser ikke en ny garanti periode.
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Garantiperioden forlænges ikke, hvis der gøres brug af ga-
rantien. Det gælder også for udskiftede og reparerede dele. 
Skader og mangler, som eventuelt allerede fandtes ved køb, 
samt manglende dele, skal anmeldes straks efter udpaknin-
gen. Når garantiperioden er udløbet, er reparation af skader 
betalingspligtig.

Produktet er produceret omhyggeligt efter strenge kvalitets-
retningslinjer og testet grundigt inden leveringen.
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Garantien dækker materiale- og fabrikationsfejl. Denne ga-
ranti dækker ikke produktdele, der er udsat for normal slitage 
og derfor kan betragtes som sliddele som f.eks. savblade, 
reserveklinger, slibepapir osv. eller skader på skrøbelige dele 
som f.eks. kontakter eller dele af glas. 
Denne garanti bortfalder, hvis produktet er blevet beskadi-
get, ikke er forskriftsmæssigt anvendt eller vedligeholdt. For 
at sikre forskriftsmæssig anvendelse af produktet skal alle 
anvisninger nævnt i betjeningsvejledningen nøje overholdes. 
Anvendelsesformål og handlinger, som frarådes eller der ad-
vares imod i betjeningsvejledningen, skal ubetinget undgås.
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Produktet er kun beregnet til privat og ikke til kommercielt 

vold og ved indgreb, som ikke er foretaget af vores autorise-
rede serviceafdeling, bortfalder garantien.

 ■ Normalt forbrug af batteriets kapacitet
 ■ Erhvervsmæssig anvendelse af produktet
 ■ Beskadigelser eller ændringer på produktet udført af 

kunden
 ■ Manglende overholdelse af sikkerheds- og vedligeholdel-

sesforskrifter, betjeningsfejl
 ■ Skader som følge af naturkatastrofer
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For at sikre en hurtig behandling af din anmeldelse bør du 
følge nedenstående anvisninger:

 ■
artikelnummeret  klar som dokumenta-
tion for købet.

 ■
som indgravering på produktet, på betjeningsvejlednin-
gens forside (nederst til venstre) eller som klæbemærke 
på bag- eller undersiden af produktet.
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 ■
kontakte nedenstående serviceafdeling telefonisk eller 

-
de-diy.com under kategorien Service.

 ■ Et produkt, der er registreret som defekt, kan du derefter 
indsende portofrit til den oplyste serviceadresse med 
vedlæggelse af købsbevis (kvittering) og en beskrivelse 
af, hvori manglen består, og hvornår den er opstået.
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PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

 På parkside-diy.com kan du downloade og 
læse denne og mange andre manualer. Med 
denne QR-kode kommer du direkte til 

betjeningsvejledningerne ved hjælp af 

-
vejledningen til din artikel. 
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Tel.: 80254583 
Kontaktformular på parkside-diy.com
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Bemærk at den efterfølgende adresse ikke er en serviceadres-
se. Kontakt først det nævnte servicested.

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
TYSKLAND
www.kompernass.com
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-

-
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-
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-
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-

OSTRZEŻENIE” wskazuje na 
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UWAGA -
-

 Wskazówka oznacza dodatkowe 
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Opakowanie utylizuj zgodnie z przepisami ochro-
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opakowaniowych podczas segregacji odpa-
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 ■  -

 ■
-
-
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 ■
-

 ■  

pasków magnetycznych (np. kart kredytowych), telefo-

 ■ -
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 ■

-

 ■
 ■ -

 ■  
-

-
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substancji niebezpiecznych lub powstania innych niebez-
piecznych sytuacji!

 ■  
dzieci.

 ■
 ■

pomocy medycznej.
 ■
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 ■  
 ■
 ■   Nigdy nie wrzucaj baterii do ognia lub wody.
 ■

 ■   Nigdy nie otwieraj ani nie deformuj baterii.
 ■  
 ■ -

pieczny sposób.
 ■   -
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 ■   

 ■

 ■
-

dzenia.
 ■

-
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1

2 Przycisk 
3

4 Przycisk 
5 Przycisk 
6

7 Bateria
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 ▯
 ▯  typu AAA/Micro/LR03
 ▯

 ♦

1.
   

-

).
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 │ Polski

 
typu AAA/Micro/LR03 7

  1

jest symbol , bateria jest prawie wyczerpana.
 ♦ 6 za zaczep.
 ♦ -

 ♦ 6
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1

komunikat 
na wy-

1 3 pozwala na 

-
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 │ Polski

 ♦  5
 ♦   5

 ♦  4

-
-inch/feet (cal/stopa). 

LCD 1.
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° stopnie
% procenty

milimetry/metry
nachylenie

 ♦  5
 nie 

1.
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 │ Polski

 ♦  5

1.
 ♦  2

1.
 ♦  2

HOLD.
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1

-
czane w przypadku poruszenia.

/ -
dzenie.
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 │ Polski

 ■
1

prawa strona.
 ■ 1, 

lewa strona.

   
-

3 na 

 ♦  5
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 ♦  5 oraz przycisk 
2 1.

 ♦  5. 
LCD 1 -

LCD 1.
 ♦
 ♦  5. 

LCD 1
1 
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 │ Polski

1 nie liczy dalej.

Okablowanie 
lub obwód jest po 30 sekun-

dach.
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Polski │ 

1 nie poja-

wskazania.

-
nie.

-
- z zachowaniem 

jest zbyt niskie.
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 │ Polski

  

-
-

 ♦

 ♦
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-

-
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 │ Polski

Przed zwrotem wyjmij baterie lub akumulatory, które nie 

punktu zbiórki.
-
-

nych punktach recyklingu.
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-
-

je do odpowiednich punktów (sprzedawca, wy-
-

 

 
-
-
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 │ Polski

 
typu AAA/Micro/LR03

Jednostki miary °(stopnie), % (procenty), mm/m, 
in/ft (cale/stopy)

zakres pomiarowy in/ft (cale/stopy)
± 0,1° (przy 0° oraz 90°)
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Szanowny Kliencie,

gwarantowane ustawowo prawa w stosunku sprzedawcy. 

502552_2504_PNM2B1_BDA_LB2_Content.indb   189 12.09.2025   12:38:46



 │ Polski

-
ny na nowy lub zostanie zwrócona jego cena. Warunkiem 

-
-

dzenia wraz z dowodem zakupu (paragonem) oraz krótkim 

-
wrotem naprawiony lub nowy produkt. Zgodnie z art. 581 §1 
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-

-
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 │ Polski

-
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-
-

wana poza naszymi autoryzowanymi punktami serwisowymi, 

 ■
 ■ komercyjne wykorzystanie produktu
 ■
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 │ Polski

 ■ -

 ■ szkody spowodowane zjawiskami naturalnymi

 ■
 jako dowód 

zakupu.
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Polski │ 

 ■

 ■

telefonicznie lub przez nasz formularz kontaktowy, znaj-

 ■
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 │ Polski

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

 
Tel.: 00800 4912 069 
Formularz kontaktowy na parkside-diy.com

502552_2504_PNM2B1_BDA_LB2_Content.indb   196 12.09.2025   12:38:46
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-

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
NIEMCY
www.kompernass.com
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 . . . . 202
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 203

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 204
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 . . . . . . . 210
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 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 215
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 . . . . . . . . . . . . 217
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 218

 5.3. Santykinio kampo matavimas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 219
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 219

 5.5. Foninis apšvietimas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 220
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 221

 5.7. Prietaiso kalibravimas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 221
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 │ 

 9.1. Prietaiso šalinimas. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 226
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 227

10.1. Techniniai duomenys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 229
 . . . . . . . . 230

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 237
10.4. Importuotojas  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 238
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 │ 

-
rašyta, ir tik nurodytais naudojimo tikslais. Ši naudojimo ins-
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 │ 

Prietaisas skirtas tik kampams matuoti dirbant staliaus 
-

-
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 │ 

 Nurodymu pateikiama papildoma 

-

atliekomis!
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 ■  

vietoje.
 ■

-
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 │ 

 ■
-

kite.
 ■  

-

taisykles).
 ■  

jis gali perkaisti ir nepataisomai sugesti.
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 │ 

 ■ -

tik sausose patalpose.
 ■ Savavališkai nepertvarkykite ir nekeiskite prietaiso.
 ■  

-

 ■  
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  Netinkamai elgiantis su baterijomis gali kilti 

 ■  

 ■
 ■  

 ■ Naudokite tik nurodyto tipo baterijas.
 ■
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 │ 

 ■
prietaiso.

 ■  
 ■

 ■  
 ■
 ■ Išimkite išsikrovusias baterijas iš prietaiso ir saugiai jas 

pašalinkite.
 ■  

 ■  
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 │ 

 ■
 ■

 ■  
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1

2  mygtukas
3

4  mygtukas
5  mygtukas
6 Baterijos skyrelio dangtelis
7 Baterija
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 │ 

 ▯ 1 × skaitmeninis posvyrio matuoklis
 ▯
 ▯ Ši naudojimo instrukcija

 ♦ -

1.
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 │ 

  Patikrinkite, ar pristatytas visas rinkinys ir ar 

-
).

 AAA /  
7.

  1 matomas 
simbolis , baterija beveik visiškai išsikrovusi.

 ♦ 6.
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 │ 

 ♦
 

 ♦ 6  
skyrelio.

  

ekrane 1 matomas rodmuo . Jei prietaisas per 
1 taip pat 

matomas rodmuo .   
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 │ 

3) Magnetine kojele 3
 

su automatinio išsijungimo funkcija. Ilgiau nei tris minutes 
nenaudojamas prietaisas išsijungia.

 ♦ 5.
 ♦ 5 spauskite dvi 

sekundes.
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 │ 

 ♦
 myg-

4

1.

° Laipsniai
% Procentai

Milimetrai / metrai
Posvyris
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 │ 

 ♦ Paspaudus 5  
nustatomas 

1 neberodomas.
 ♦

5.

ekrano 1.
 ♦  

2

1 matomas rodmuo .
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 │ 

 ♦
2.

 

Jei prietaiso daugiau nebejudinate arba jokio mygtuko  
1 apie  
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 │ 

 / 
 ■ 1 , prietaiso 

 ■ 1 , prietaiso 

  1) Prietaisas gamykloje buvo sukalibruotas. 

magnetine kojele 3
paviršiaus.
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 ♦ Paspauskite 5

 ♦ 5 ir  
2 1 pamatysite .

 ♦ Paspauskite 5.  
ekrane 1 mirksi. Prasideda pirmasis kalibravimas.  

 
ekrane 1 matomas rodmuo .

 ♦
 ♦ Paspauskite 5.  

ekrane 1 mirksi. Prasideda antrasis kalibravimas. 
Pasibaigus antrajam kalibravimui, rodmuo 

1 rodomas paskiausias mata-
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 │ 223

 

ekranas 1 toliau arba grandyno 
triktis.
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 │ 

 

ekrane 1 

Prietaisas  
išjungtas.

Baterija netinka-
tinkamu poliumi.

-
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 │ 

  -

tirpikliais. Jos gali sugadinti prietaiso paviršius.
 ♦ Prietaiso paviršius valykite sausa minkšta šluoste.

 ♦ -

502552_2504_PNM2B1_BDA_LB2_Content.indb   225 12.09.2025   12:38:50



 │ 

pasibaigus naudojimo laikotarpiui, šio prietaiso 

yra naudotame prietaise, taip pat lemputes, kurias galima 
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 │ 227

 

Su baterijomis / akumuliatoriais reikia elgtis 
-

pašalinti atitinkamos tarnybos (prekybininkai, 
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 │ 

po simboliu: Cd – kadmis, Hg – gyvsidabris, Pb – švinas.
-

Išmeskite 
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Matavimo vienetai ° (laipsniai), % (procentai),  

Matavimo sritis  

Tikslumas ±0,1° (kai kampas 0° ir 90°)
±0,2° (kai kampai kitokie)

Skyra 0,05° esant bet kokiems kampams
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 │ 

Gerb. kliente,
-

-
mento.
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 │ 

Jei per trejus metus nuo šio gaminio pirkimo datos išryš-

-

-

502552_2504_PNM2B1_BDA_LB2_Content.indb   231 12.09.2025   12:38:50



232 │ 

 

-

remonto darbus imamas mokestis.
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 │ 233

-

Garantija netaikoma, jei gaminys apgadinamas, netinkamai 
-

-
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 │ 

Gaminys skirtas tik buitinio, o ne komercinio naudojimo 

 ■
 ■ jei gaminys naudojamas komerciniams tikslams,
 ■
 ■

arba jei gaminys netinkamai  valdomas,
 ■
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 │ 

-
vautis toliau nurodytais nurodymais:

 ■

.
 ■ -

-
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 │ 

 ■ -
-

 ■ -
-
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 │ 237

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

pasinaudodami paieškos laukeliu susiraskite 
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 │ 

-
vimo tarnyba.

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM

www.kompernass.com
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 1.1. Kasutusjuhendi selgitus  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 242
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Palju õnne uue seadme ostu puhul. Te otsustasite sellega 
kvaliteetse seadme kasuks. Kasutusjuhend on selle seadme 
osa. See sisaldab olulisi juhiseid ohutuse, kasutamise ja 
jäätmekäitluse kohta. Enne seadme kasutamist tutvuge 
kõikide käsitsus- ja ohutusjuhistega. Kasutage seadet ainult 
kirjeldatud viisil ja nimetatud kasutusvaldkondades. Hoidke 
kasutusjuhendit hilisemaks lugemiseks alati seadme lähedu-
ses. Andke seadme kolmandatele isikutele edasiandmisel või 
müügil kõik dokumendid sh käesolev kasutusjuhend kaasa.
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Seadet kasutatakse ainult nurkade mõõtmiseks puidutöödel. 
Töönduslik või tööstuslik kasutamine ei ole lubatud. Me ei 
vastuta mittesihipärase kasutamise korral. Samuti ei vastuta 
me sobimatust või asjatundmatust käsitsemisest, jõu raken-
damisest või volitamata ümberehitusest tulenevate kahjude 
korral. Riski kannab ainult kasutaja.
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 │ Eesti

Käesolevas kasutusjuhendis, pakendil ja seadmel kasutatakse 
järgmisi hoiatusjuhiseid ja sümboleid:

Selle sümboli ja märgusõnaga  
 

võimalikule ohuolukorrale, mille eiramine võiks 
põhjustada surma või raske vigastuse.

Selle sümboli ja märgusõnaga 
TÄHELEPANU

võimalikule olukorrale, mille eiramine võiks  
põhjustada varakahju.
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 Juhis tähistab lisateavet, mis lihtsustab 
seadme käsitsemist.

Alalisvool/-pinge

Lugege ja järgige kasutusjuhendit!

Ärge käidelge elektriseadet olmejäätmete hulgas!
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 │ Eesti

Suunake pakend keskkonnasõbralikku jäätme-
käitlusse.

Taaskasutatavatest materjalidest pakend. Jälgige 
tähistust pakkematerjalil jäätmete sorteerimisel: 
Need on tähistatud järgmise tähendusega lühen-
ditega (a) ja numbritega (b): 1–7: plastid, 20–22: 
paber ja papp, 80–98: komposiitmaterjalid.
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 ■  Pakkematerjalid ei ole laste mänguasjad! 
Hoidke kõiki pakkematerjale lastele kättesaamatus kohas.

 ■ Seda seadet tohivad kasutada lapsed alates 8. eluaas-
tast, samuti piiratud füüsiliste, sensoorsete või vaimsete 
võimetega isikud või isikud, kellel ei ole piisavalt kogemu-
si ja teadmisi, kui on tagatud nende järelevalve või neid 
on instrueeritud seadme ohutu kasutamise osas ning nad 
on sellest tulenevatest ohtudest aru saanud. Lapsed ei 
tohi seadmega mängida. Lapsed ei tohi ilma järelevalveta 
teostada puhastamist ja kasutajapoolset hooldust.
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 ■ Kontrollige iga kord enne kasutamist seadme laitmatut 
seisundit. Kahjustuste tuvastamisel ei tohi seadet enam 
kasutada.

 ■  Seade sisaldab tugevaid magneteid.  
Hoidke seade südamerütmuritest, magnetribadest  
(nt krediitkaardid), mobiiltelefonidest, elektriseadmetest  
ja lennukitest (vastavalt reisieeskirjadele) eemal.

 ■ -
sel juhul võib seade üle kuumeneda ja saada jäädavalt 
kahjustada.

 ■ Ärge asetage seadet vette või teistesse vedelikesse ja 
ärge jätke seadet pritsiva ja/või tilkuva vee alla. Kasutage 
seadet ainult kuivades siseruumides.
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 ■ Ärge tehke seadmel omavolilisi ümberehitusi või muuda-
tusi.

 ■ Ärge mitte kunagi avage seadme korpust. Seadme sees 
ei ole kasutaja poolt hooldatavaid või vahetatavaid kom-
ponente.

 ■ Kui tuvastate ebaharilikku müra, tulelõhna 
või suitsu tekke, lülitage seade koheselt välja ja eemal-
dage seadmest patareid. Laske seadet enne selle uuesti 
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  Patareide vale käsitsemine võib tekitada 
tulekahju, plahvatusi, ohtlike ainete lekkimist või teisi ohuolu-
kordi!

 ■  Ärge mitte kunagi laske patareidel sattuda laste kätte.
 ■ Jälgige, et mitte keegi ei neelaks patareisid alla.
 ■ Kui teie või mõni teine isik neelas patarei alla, kutsuge 

koheselt meditsiiniline abi.
 ■ Kasutage ainult märgitud tüüpi patareisid.
 ■  Ärge mitte kunagi laadige uuesti korduvalt mittelaeta-

vaid patareisid.
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 ■ Eemaldage korduvalt laetavad patareid enne nende laadi-
mist seadmest.

 ■   Ärge mitte kunagi visake patareisid tulle või vette.
 ■ Ärge laske patareidele mõjuda kõrgetel temperatuuridel ja 

otsesel päikesekiirgusel.
 ■   Ärge mitte kunagi avage või deformeerige pata-

reisid.
 ■  Ärge lühistage ühendusklemme.
 ■ Eemaldage tühjad patareid seadmest ja käidelge need 

ohutult.
 ■   Ärge kasutage koos erinevat tüüpi patareisid või 

uusi ja kasutatud patareisid.
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 ■   Asetage patareid seadmesse alati õige polaarsu-
sega.

 ■ Kui te seadet pikemat aega ei kasuta, eemaldage pata-
reid.

 ■ Kontrollige regulaarselt patareisid. Lekkivad patareid või-
vad tekitada vigastusi ja põhjustada seadmele kahjustusi.

 ■ Kasutage lekkinud patareide korral kaitsekindaid! Puhas-
tage patarei ja seadme kontakte ning patareilaegast kuiva 

iseäranis oma silmadesse, sattumist. Loputage kemikaa-
lidega kokkupuutumisel rohke veega ja kutsuge koheselt 
meditsiiniline abi.
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1 LCD-näidik
2 -klahv
3 Magnetiline tugijalg
4 -klahv
5 -klahv
6 Patareilaeka kaas
7 Patarei
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▯ 1× digitaalne kaldemõõ
▯  AAA tüüpi leelispatarei/Micro/LR03
▯ Käesolev kasutusjuhend

♦ -
1.

 Kontrollige tarnekomplekti komplektsust ja näh-
tavate kahjustuste puudumist. Kui tarnekomplekt ei ole 
täielik, või kui tuvastate puudulikust pakendamisest või 
transpordist põhjustatud kahjustusi, pöörduge teeninduse 
poole (vt peatükk 10.3. Teenindus).
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 AAA tüüpi 
leelispatareiga / Micro / LR03 7.

  1 kuvatakse sümbol , siis 
on patarei peaaegu ammendunud.

 ♦ 6 plaadilt.
 ♦ Eemaldage vajadusel kasutatud patarei ja paigaldage uus 

patarei patareilaekasse. Jälgige sealjuures õiget polaar-

 ♦ 6 patareilaekale.

502552_2504_PNM2B1_BDA_LB2_Content.indb   255 12.09.2025   12:38:53



 │ Eesti

  (1) Kui mõõdetud väärtus on üle 90°,  
pööratakse väärtuse suund automaatselt ümber.  
(2) Kui seade on kallutatud üle 30° ettepoole või tahapoole, 

1 . Seadme liiga kiirete 
1 samuti .   

3 saab seadme kinnitada  
rauda sisaldavale pinnale. (4) Seadke seade enne kasu-
tamist tasapinnalisse asendisse. (5) Seade on varustatud 
väljalülitusautomaatikaga. Kui te pole seadet kauem kui 
kolm minutit kasutanud, lülitub seade välja.
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 ♦ Seadme sisselülitamiseks vajutage 5.
 ♦ Seadme väljalülitamiseks hoidke 5 kaks  

sekundit vajutatult.

 ♦ -
mide vahel valimiseks vajutage 4. Kalde 

1.
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° Kraad
% Protsent

Millimeeter/meeter
Kalle

 ♦ 5, et seada aktuaalne väärtus  peale 
 ei kuvata 

1.
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 ♦
5.

1.
 ♦ Mõõdetud väärtuse salvestamiseks vajutage - 

2. Nüüd võite seadet liigutada ja lugeda väärtuse. 
1 kuvatakse .

 ♦ Hold-funktsiooni inaktiveerimiseks vajutage - 
2.
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Kui te liigutate seadet sisselülitatud olekus või vajutate mõn-
da klahvi, lülitatakse sisse taustavalgustus.
Kui te ei liiguta seadet enam edasi või ei vajuta ühtki klahvi, 

1

Aktiveeritud Hold-funktsiooni korral ei lülitata liikumisel taus-
tavalgustust sisse.

/  näitavad, millise külje suunas on seade kallutatud.
 ■ 1 , on seadme vasak 

külg kõrgemal kui parem külg.
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 ■ 1 , on seadme parem 
külg kõrgemal kui vasak külg.

  
saate seadme uuesti kalibreerida. (2) Asetage seade koos 

3 tasasele ja siledale pinnale.
 ♦ Seadme sisselülitamiseks vajutage 5.
 ♦ Hoidke 5 ja 2 samaaegselt  

1 kuvatakse .
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 ♦ 5. 1.  
Esimene kalibreerimine käivitub. Pärast seda kui esimene 

1 .
 ♦ Keerake seadet samas asendis 180° võrra.
 ♦ 5. 1.  

Teine kalibreerimine käivitub. Pärast seda kui teine kalib-
1 
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1 ei 
loe edasi.

Kaabelduses või 
lülituses on tõrge.

välja ja paigalda-
-

di pärast uuesti.
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1 ei 
näita midagi.

Seade on välja 
lülitatud.

Lülitage seade 
sisse.

Patarei on valesti 
paigaldatud.

-
ja ja paigaldage 
see uuesti õige 
polaarsusega.

Patarei pinge on 
liiga madal.

Paigaldage uus 
patarei.
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   Seadme kahjustamine! Seade ei ole 
veekindel. Ärge asetage seadet vee alla ja veenduge, 
et puhastamisel ei tungi seadmesse niiskust, et vältida 
seadmel jäädavaid kahjustusi. Ärge kasutage söövitavaid, 
abrasiivseid või lahusteid sisaldavaid puhastusvahendeid. 
Need võivad kahjustada seadme pealispindu.

 ♦ Puhastage seadme pealispindu pehme kuiva lapiga.
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 ♦ Eemaldage patarei ja hoidke seadet ja patareid puhtas 
kuivas ilma otsese päikesekiirguseta kohas.

Läbikriipsutatud prügikonteineri sümbol näitab, 
et seda seadet ei tohi kasutusaja lõpul käidelda 
olmejäätmete hulgas. Seade tuleb anda ära 
rajatud kogumiskohtades, taaskasutuskeskustes 
või jäätmekäitlusettevõtetes.
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Palun kustutage enne tagasiandmist kõik oma isikuandmed.
Palun eemaldage enne tagasiandmist seadmest patareid 
või akud, mis ei ole kasutatud seadmega ümbritsetud, ning 
samuti lambid, mida saab mittepurustavalt eemaldada ja 
suunake need eraldi kogumisse.
Pakend koosneb keskkonnasõbralikest materjalidest, mille 
saate suunata kohalike taaskasutuskeskuste kaudu jäätme-
käitlusse.
Käidelge pakend keskkonnasõbralikult.
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Patareisid/akusid tuleb käsitleda ohtlike jäät-
metena ja nende jäätmekäitlus tuleb seetõttu 
vastavates kohtades (müügiesindaja, erikaup-
lus, avalikud kommunaalasutused, tööndusli-
kud jäätmekäitlusettevõtted) teostada keskkon-

nasõbralikult. Patareid/akud võivad sisaldada mürgiseid 
raskemetalle. 
Sisalduvaid raskmetalle tähistatakse sümboli all oleva  

Ärge visake patareisid/akusid seetõttu olmejäätmete hulka, 
vaid viige need eraldi kogumiskohta. Andke patareid/akud 
tagasi ainult tühjana.
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Tööpinge  AAA tüüpi  
leelispatarei/Micro/LR03

Mõõtühikud °(kraad), % (protsent), mm/m, in/ft
Mõõtepiirkond

Täpsus ± 0,1° (0° ja 90° korral)
± 0,2 ° (teised nurgad)

Resolutsioon 0,05° kõikidel nurkadel
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Sellele seadmele kehtib alates ostukuupäevast 3-aastane 

Team seeria akupakkidele alates ostukuupäevast samuti 
3-aastane garantii. Sellel tootel ilmnevate puuduste korral on 
teil müüja suhtes seadusega ettenähtud õigused. Neid sea-
dusega ettenähtud õigusi meie poolt antud garantii ei piira.

Garantii aega arvestatakse alates ostukuupäevast. Palun 
hoidke kassatšekk alles. Seda läheb vaja ostu tõendamiseks.

502552_2504_PNM2B1_BDA_LB2_Content.indb   270 12.09.2025   12:38:54



Eesti │ 

Kui kolme aasta jooksul alates selle toote ostukuupäevast ilm-
nevad tootel materjali- või tootmisvead, siis toode meie vali-
kul kas remonditakse tasuta või tagastatakse ostuhind. Selle 
garantiinõude eelduseks on, et kolmeaastase tähtaja jooksul 
esitatakse defektne seade ja ostudokument (kassatšekk) ja 
kirjeldatakse lühidalt kirjalikult toote puuduseid ning nende 
ilmnemise aega.
Kui defekt kuulub meie garantii alla, saate tagasi remonditud 
või uue toote. Toote remontimise või väljavahetamisega uut 
garantiiaega ei arvestata.
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Garantiiaega ei pikendata. See kehtib ka asendatud ja 
-

dustest, mis olid olemas juba ostu ajal, tuleb teavitada kohe 
pärast pakendist väljavõtmist. Pärast garantiiaja möödumist 
tehtavad remondid on tasulised.

Seade on valmistatud rangeid kvaliteedinõudeid järgides 
ning on enne väljasaatmist hoolikalt kontrollitud.

502552_2504_PNM2B1_BDA_LB2_Content.indb   272 12.09.2025   12:38:54



Eesti │ 273

Garantii kehtib materjali- või tootmisvigade korral. Garantii 
ei laiene toote osadele, mis kuluvad tavakasutuse käigus ja 
mida vaadeldakse seetõttu kui kuluvosi, nagu nt saelehed, va-
ruterad, lihvpaberid jne või kergesti purunevatele osade, nagu 
nt lülititele või klaasist valmistatud osade kahjustustele. 
See garantii kaotab kehtivuse, kui toodet on kahjustatud, asja-
tundmatult kasutatud või valesti hooldatud. Toote asjatundli-
kuks kasutamiseks tuleb täpselt järgida kõiki selles kasutus-
juhendis toodud juhiseid. Kindlasti tuleb vältida kasutusviise 
ja toiminguid, mida kasutusjuhendis ei soovitata või mille 
eest hoiatatakse.
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Toode on mõeldud vaid isiklikuks kasutuseks ja mitte 
ärialaseks kasutuseks. Garantii kaotab kehtivuse, kui toodet 
on valesti ja asjatundmatult kasutatud, kui selle juures on 
rakendatud jõudu või selle juures läbiviidud toiminguid ei 
teostanud meie volitatud teenindusesindus.

 ■ tavaline aku mahtuvuse vähenemine
 ■ toote professionaalne kasutamine
 ■ klientide poolt toote juures tehtud  muudatused ja kahjus-

tused 
 ■ ohutus- ja hooldusjuhiste eiramine, vead  kasutamisel
 ■ loodusjõududest tingitud sündmused 
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Teie probleemi kiireks käitlemiseks järgige palun järgnevaid 
juhiseid:

 ■ Palun hoidke kõikige päringute jaoks alles kassatšekk ja 
toote number , mis tõendab teie ostu.

 ■ Toote numbri leiate toote tüübisildilt, tootele tehtud gra-
veeringu näol, kasutusjuhendi tiitellehelt (all vasakul) või 
toote tagaküljel või all olevalt kleebiselt.

 ■ Kui peaksid ilmnema talitlusvead või muud puudused, võt-
ke kõigepealt telefoni teel ühendust allpool nimetatud tee-
nindusosakonnaga või kasutage meie kontaktvormi, mille 
leiate aadressilt parkside-diy.com kategooriast Teenindus.
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 ■ Defektseks hinnatud toote saate seejärel tasuta saata teile 
teavitatud teenindusa adressil, lisades ostudokumendi 
(kassatšeki) ja selgituse, milles puudus seisneb ning millal 
see ilmnes.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

alla laadida neid ja paljusid teisi käsiraamatuid.  
Selle QR-koodiga liigute otse veebilehele 

otsingumaski abil kasutusjuhendeid. Toote 

liigute otse oma artikli kasutusjuhendi juurde. 

502552_2504_PNM2B1_BDA_LB2_Content.indb   276 12.09.2025   12:38:54



Eesti │ 277

  
Tel: 8000049141 
Kontaktvorm veebilehel parkside-diy.com
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Palun arvestage, et allolev aadress ei ole teeninduse aadress. 

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
SAKSAMAA
www.kompernass.com
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baterijas.

 ■
 ■  

 ■  
lietotas baterijas vienlaikus.
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 ■
baterijas.

 ■

 ■  

-
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1 LED displejs
2

3

4

5

6

7 Baterija
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 ▯
 ▯
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1.
  -

-

10.3. Serviss).
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bateriju (AAA/Micro/LR03 tips) 7.
  1 ,  

 ♦ 6.
 ♦ -

novietojumam (skatiet B att.).
 ♦ 6 uz baterijas 
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1 .  
3
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 ♦  5.
 ♦  5

 ♦  4

 
1.
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°
% procenti

milimetri/metri

 ♦  5
uz 

1 .
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 ♦
 5.

 
displeju 1.
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